

12-18-2007



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE **Inited States Patent and Trademark Office**

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please 1. Name of conveying party(ies)	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
1 Name of conveying party(ies)	
, , , ,	
Carl R. Spoeth, Jr.,	Name: Michael G. Lannon
Jeffrey A. Pearson,	Internal Address:
Jacob Fitzgerald	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 14 Driftwood Lane
Execution Date(s) June 14, 2007	P.O. Box 2591
✓ Assignment Merger	F.O. BOX 2371
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Orleans
Joint Research Agreement	State: MA
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 02653
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/811,524 Additional numbers atta	B. Patent No.(s) ached?
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Frijouf, Rust & Pyle, P.A.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 201 East Davis Blvd.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Tampa	8. Payment Information
State: FL Zip: 33606	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1053 Expiration Date 05/09
Phone Number:813-254-5100	•
Fax Number: 813-254-5400	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: frijouf@frijouf.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Dall	December 11, 2007
Signature	Date
David A. Frijouf Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 14/2007 SSESAS1 00:00057 17811534

40.00 00 FC:8021

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

First Inventor:

Carl R. Spoeth, Jr.

Address:

12412 Cobblestone Drive Bayonet Point, Florida 3

Second Inventor:

Jeffrey A. Pearson

Address:

1224 Avalon Way

Plymouth, Massachusetts 02360

Third Inventor:

Jacob Fitzgerald

Address:

898 Huntington Ave.

Boston, MA 02115

hereby sell, transfer, set over and assign unto

Name:

Michael G. Lannon

Address

14 Driftwood Lane, P.O. Box 2591, Orleans, MA 02653

as ASSIGNEE and the successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Improvements in

EXERCISING APPARATUS

invented by us and the application for United States patent therefore, identified as follows:

Serial No.:

11/811,524

Filed:

June 11, 2007

Express Mail No:

EV 761467918 US

and all original and all original and reissued patents granted therefore, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject-matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and all of our entire right, title and interest in and to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE, as assignee and owner of the entire interest of said ASSIGNEE, and covenant that we have full right to convey our entire interest herein assigned and that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE, all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto we will, upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE, either in the name of said ASSIGNEE or our own name, to apply for, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Improvements in all countries, including priority rights granted to patents in foreign countries according to the International Convention of 1883 and all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at

> PATENT REEL: 020266 FRAME: 0010

the expense of said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE.

We hereby declare that all statements made herein of our own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statement may jeopardize the validity of the application, any patent issuing thereon, or any patent to which this verified statement is directed.

6-18-2007 Date

6-18-2007 Date

Jacob Fitzgerald, Inventor

PATENT

RECORDED: 12/14/2007 REEL: 020266 FRAME: 0011